

No. 18-882

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORIS BABB,
Petitioner,
v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP
FOUNDATION, LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL
AND HUMAN RIGHTS, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER, NELA, AND EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY
INSTITUTE FOR LAW AND POLICY, SUPPORTING
PETITIONER AND URGING REVERSAL**

Daniel B. Kohrman*
Laurie A. McCann
William Alvarado Rivera
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel.: (202) 434-2064
dkohrman@aarp.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE STARTING POINT FOR ANALYSIS IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE THE PLAIN MEANING OF SECTION 633a(a).....	8
A. Section 633a(f) and this Court’s decisions interpreting it make clear that the text of section 633a(a) is “complete in itself”	9
B. The language of section 633a(a) unambiguously calls for a “motivating factor” causation standard	13
C. All decisional authorities that have grappled with the text of section 633a(a) have concluded it establishes a “motivating factor” causation standard.....	17

II.	CONGRESS MEANT WHAT IT SAID IN REQUIRING FEDERAL EMPLOYMENT TO “BE MADE FREE FROM ANY” AGE DISCRIMINATION	22
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S PLEAS TO INTERPRET SECTION 633a BY RELYING ON INAPT STATUTORY ANALOGIES, NON-BINDING DICTA, AND GENERAL “DEFAULT RULES” ARE LEGALLY UNPERSUASIVE	27
	A. This case is not governed by the decisions in <i>Gross</i> and <i>Nassar</i> construing the private-sector provisions of the ADEA and Title VII	27
	B. This case is not governed by the Court’s <i>Safeco</i> decision construing the Federal Credit Reporting Act	29
	C. This case is not governed by “default rules” favoring a “but for” causation standard in some federal statutes	33
	CONCLUSION	35
	APPENDIX (listing other amici)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Alt. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	15
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , No., 18-882, U.S. <i>petition for cert. filed</i> Jan 7, 2019.....	8
<i>Beasley v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No. DC-0752-15-1025-I-1, 2016 M.S.P.B. 4220 (M.S.P.B. July 20, 2016).....	29
<i>Bornholdt v. Brady</i> , 869 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Brown v. General Services Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	12
<i>Burton v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	15
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	14
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	13
<i>Carciari v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	13

<i>Chin v. Schapiro</i> , App. Cal. No. 0120110292, 2011 WL 1210668 (EEOC Mar. 24, 2011)	20
<i>Complainant v. Johnson</i> , Appeal No. 0720140037, 2015 WL 3542586 (EEOC May 29, 2015)	20, 29
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	15-16
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	14-15
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 8, 12, 14, 18, 19, 29
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Fuller v. Gates</i> , No. 5:06CV91, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17987 (E.D. Tex., Mar. 1, 2010).....	2, 20-21
<i>Fuller v. Panetta</i> , No. 11-40013, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 1841 (5th Cir. Jan. 31, 2012).....	2, 21
<i>Geraldine G. v. Brennan</i> , Appeal No. 0720140039, 2016 WL 3361226 (EEOC June 3, 2016)	21

<i>Glaxo Group Ltd. v. Ranbaxy Pharms., Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	2, 6, 8-9, 11-12, 27-29
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)....	1, 7, 10, 18, 22, 27-30, 34
<i>Nita H. v. Jewell</i> , No. 0320110050, 2014 WL 3788011 (EEOC July 16, 2014)	29
<i>Harte v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 864 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	13
<i>Henry v. McHugh</i> , Appeal No. 0120103221, 2010 WL 5551957 (EEOC Dec. 23, 2010)	21
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	8
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2009).....	13
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....	6, 9-12, 25-29

<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	28
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	10
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013).....	8
<i>Nevada v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	16
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1992).....	15
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	7, 29-33
<i>Shelley v. Geren</i> , 666 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	15
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	25
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 350 U.S. 313 (1958).....	15
<i>Trask v. Sec'y, Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 822 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19

<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	13
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	7, 20, 27-31, 33, 34
<i>Wingate v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 118 M.S.P.R. 566 (M.S.P.B. Sept. 27, 2012).....	20
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	14

U.S. CONSTITUTION PROVISIONS

Amend. I.....	15
Amend. IV	14
Amend. VIII	14
Amend. XIV	15

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“ADEA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-34.....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 623.....	10, 11, 19-22, 27
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	10, 18, 21, 29, 30
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	11

29 U.S.C. § 630(a)	10
29 U.S.C. § 630(b)	10
29 U.S.C. § 633a.....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 633a(b)	12
29 U.S.C. § 633a(b)(3)	20
29 U.S.C. § 633a(d)	20
29 U.S.C. § 633a(f)	6, 9-11, 19, 26, 27
ADEA Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-526, 92 Stat. 189, reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.A.A.N. 528	25
Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2283	15
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-66, 105 Stat. 1079 (1991).....	28
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. § 1101, et seq.	20
Fair Credit Reporting Act (“FCRA”), § 1681m(a).....	30-33
Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 201, et seq.	10, 11
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974), §§ 15, 28(b)(2) (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 633a).....	24
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2601, et seq.	16

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
Amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, et seq.
("Title VII")..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(a)..... 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)..... 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16..... 5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a) 5, 12, 20, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(b) 12, 20

S. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1
S. Ct. R. 37.6 1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

118 Cong. Rec. 7744 (1972) 22
118 Cong. Rec. 7745 (1972) 22
119 Cong. Rec. 2648 (1973) 23

ELIZABETH M. HEIDBREder, NAT'L COUNCIL
ON THE AGING'S INST. OF INDUS.
GERONTOLOGY, 92D CONG.,
CANCELLED CAREERS, THE IMPACT OF
REDUCTION-IN-FORCE POLICIES ON
MIDDLE-AGED FEDERAL EMPLOYEES
at III (Comm. Print 1972) 23, 24

H.R. 5383 (1977)..... 25
H.R. Rep. No. 95-527 (1977)..... 25, 26, 28

S. 635 (1973)	23
S. 3318 (1972)	22
S. 2747, Fair Labor Standards Amendments, 93rd Cong., introduced Nov. 27, 1973.....	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Keith R. Fentonmiller, <i>The Continuing Validity of Disparate Impact Analysis for Federal- Sector Age Discrimination Claims</i> , 47 AM. U. L. REV. 1071 (1998)	23, 24, 33
U.S. EQUAL EMP. OPPORTUNITY COMM'N, <i>Form 462 and MD-715 Data Tables for FY 2017 and FY 2018</i> , EEOC.GOV, https://www.eeoc.gov/federal/reports/tables.cfm (last visited Sept. 20, 2019).....	4, 5
U.S. EQUAL EMP'T OPPORTUNITY COMM'N, ANNUAL REPORT OF THE FEDERAL WORKFORCE, FISCAL YEAR 2016 (2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.eeoc.gov/ federal/reports/fsp2016/upload/fsp2016.pdf	3
U.S. OFFICE OF PERS. MGMT., <i>FedScope</i> , OPM. GOV, https://www.fedscope.opm.gov/ ibmcognos/cgi-bin/cognosisapi.dll (last visited Sept. 19, 2019).....	3
